

-IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE OF BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

WRIT PETITION NO.9040 OF 2022
(Dr.Shantaram s/o Tarachand Sonwane Vs. The State of Maharashtra
and others)

Mr.S.R.Barlinge, Advocate for the Petitioner.
Mr.S.G.Karlekar, AGP for Respondent Nos. 1 and 2.
Mr.VD.Khivesara h/f Mr.R.J.Godbole, Advocate for Respondent No.4.
Mr.A.B.Girase, Advocate for Respondent No.3.

(CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE AND
SANJAY A. DESHMUKH, JJ.)

DATE : MARCH 30, 2023

PER COURT :

1. On 08.09.2022, we have passed a detailed order by taking into account the reliance placed by the Petitioner on **Dagaji Damodar Bacchav Vs. Jalgaon Jilha Maratha Vidya Prasarak Sahakari Samaj Ltd., Jalgaon and others** dated 16.04.2010, delivered in WP No.2977/2009.

2. The learned Advocate for the Petitioner points out the communication dated 07.06.2022 issued by the Joint Director, Higher Education, Jalgaon Division by which a decision on the pension of the Petitioner was solicited. The Principal of the College was directed to comply with the formalities and process the pension papers. The

College was also cautioned from delaying the pension proposal with a rider that if the issue of payment of interest for delayed pension crops up, the College would be held responsible. The said communication is taken on record and marked as X-1 for identification.

3. It is informed that the learned Advocate Mr.Godbole has a personal difficulty on account of a medical reason.

4. List this petition on 25.04.2023 to be called out after the fresh admissions board is over, for a final hearing at admission stage.

5. Notwithstanding the pendency of this petition, Respondent No.4 / College shall clear the provisional pension papers of the Petitioner within 15 days and forward the same to the appropriate authority. The appropriate authority would process the papers and ensure that the payment of provisional pension commences without further delay.

(SANJAY A. DESHMUKH, J.)

(RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.)